lifetime of 15 years. For the cycle efficiency, a conservative estimate of 90% charging
and discharging efficiency, leading to a roundtrip efficiency of 81%, was used.

To initiate the hybridization process, a fixed development cost of 20,000 USD per
small island grid was assumed for a project lifetime of 20 years. The Weighted Average
Cost of Capital (WACC) was taken to be 9.94% for a typical energy and utility project in
the Philippines. Table 1 shows the summary of the technical and economic input
parameters loaded into the energy systems model.

For studying the effect of battery costs on the LCOE of hybrid energy systems, the
techno-economic sensitivity modelling and optimization was performed across all the
surveyed island grids on four scenarios with different battery costs. To generate the four
scenarios, the battery investment costs was decreased (−50%, −25%) and was increased
(+25%, +50%) relative to the original battery costs in the calculations discussed above.
All other parameters were fixed as in the main scenario (see Table 1). The applied values
for the sensitivity analysis are listed in Table 2.

Table 2. Applied costs values for battery cost sensitivity analysis

Parameter Unit −50% −25% Base scenario +25% +50%

Initial costs (capacity) [USD/kWh] 130 195 260 325 390
Initial costs (power) [USD/kW] 270 405 540 675 810

Ocon, J. D., Bertheau, P.

Energy Transition from Diesel-based to Solar ...

Year 2019

Volume 7, Issue 1, pp 139-154

Journal of Sustainable Development of Energy, Water and Environment Systems 146

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

When pertaining to off-grid systems in the Philippines, there are mainly two types:
• Off-grid areas not connected to the three main electricity transmission grids

(Luzon, Visayas, and Mindanao) and are serviced by the NPC-SPUG;
• Off-grid areas declared as unviable districts within the jurisdiction of the

distribution utilities or electric cooperatives.
The distribution utilities or electric cooperatives are usually getting their power from

among the three main grids. Majority of these off-grid areas are islands and are powered

[…]

changing battery costs would only slightly affect the overall power generation costs.
Lower battery costs (−50%) result in an additional average hybrid LCOE reduction
potential of 0.03 USD/kWh whereas higher battery costs (+50%) increase the average
hybrid LCOE by 0.01 USD/kWh.

Overall, the sensitivity analysis highlights that even when applying high battery costs
(+50%) a significant LCOE reduction potential (17.6%) compared to the diesel only
system exists. Nevertheless, with increasing battery costs the cost optimized RE share
and battery potential decreases significantly. Recent papers argue that the cost of battery
energy storage systems for microgrids will continue to decrease due to economy of scale
and continuous deployment of grid-scale battery technologies and ramping up in R&D
investments [13, 36].

Table 5. Results of sensitivity analysis of battery investment costs for base scenario and the four

considered cost scenarios– LCOE reduction and optimal hybrid configuration

Scenario

LCOEave

(diesel only)
[USD/kWh]

LCOEave

(hybrid system)
[USD/kWh]

LCOE
reductionave

[%]

PV potentialsum

[MWp]

Battery
potentialsum

[MWh]

RE share

[%]

−50% 0.44 0.315 28.1 293 570 58.8
−25% 0.44 0.335 23.7 283 518 57.2

Base sc. 0.44 0.352 19.8 260 404 50.4
+25% 0.44 0.359 18.3 204 117 37.1

+50% 0.44 0.362 17.6 197 71 35.1

Implication on the universal charge for missionary electrification

Continuing on the reliance on diesel in the future will surely lead to a rise in
missionary electrification subsidies. The steeper slope of the “diesel only” case
emphasizes the heavy dependence of the LCOE to the diesel price in the worldwide
market. For instance, according to the first official draft of the Missionary Electrification
Development Plan (MEDP) of the DOE for the period 2017-2021 [5] the total UCME
subsidy will increase from 138.5 million USD (7.2 billion PhP) in 2015 up to
273.1 million USD (14.2 billion PhP) in 2021. In 2016, the distribution utilities were